SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (Amendment No. 12)¹

SPHERE 3D CORP.

(Name of Issuer)

COMMON STOCK, NO PAR VALUE PER SHARE (Title of Class of Securities)

84841L209 (CUSIP number)

Jennifer M. Pulick General Counsel Cyrus Capital Partners, L.P. 65 East 55th Street, 35th Floor New York, New York 10022 (212) 380-5821

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

March 29, 2018 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(g), check the following box \Box .

(Continued on the following pages)

(Page 1 of 9 pages)

¹ The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 2 of 9

1. NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS					
	Cyrus Capital Partners, L.P.				
2.	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
	(a) \square (b) \boxtimes				
3.	SEC USE ONLY				
4.	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
	AF				
5.	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM				
	2(d) or 2(e) \square				
6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware			E OF ORGANIZATION		
N	UMBER OF	7.	SOLE VOTING POWER		
11	SHARES		0		
BEI	NEFICIALLY OWNED BY	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER		
O			1,121,607 ¹		
	EACH	9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
R	REPORTING PERSON WITH		0		
		10.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			1,121,607 ¹		
11.	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	1,121,607 ¹				
12.	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □				
13.	PERCENT OF CI	LASS R	EPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11		
	11.5% ¹				
14.	TYPE OF REPOR	RTING I	PERSON		
PN					

After giving effect to the transactions reported herein, includes (i) 326,667 Common Shares issuable upon conversion of US\$24,500,000 in principal amount of the New Debentures at a Conversion Price of US\$75.00 per share, (ii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the December 2015 Warrants and (iii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the February 2016 Warrants.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 3 of 9

1.	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	Cyrus Capital Pa	rtners	GP, L.L.C.	
2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
3.	SEC USE ONLY			
4.	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	AF			
5.	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
	2(d) or 2(e) \square			
6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware			CE OF ORGANIZATION	
N	UMBER OF	7.	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	SHARES		0	
BEI	NEFICIALLY	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER	
О	WNED BY		1,121,607 ¹	
	EACH	9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
R	EPORTING		0	
	PERSON WITH	10.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			1,121,607 ¹	
11.	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	1,121,607 ¹			
12.	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □			
13.	PERCENT OF CI	LASS R	EPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11	
	11.5% ¹			
14.	TYPE OF REPOR	RTING I	PERSON	
	00			

After giving effect to the transactions reported herein, includes (i) 326,667 Common Shares issuable upon conversion of US\$24,500,000 in principal amount of the New Debentures at a Conversion Price of US\$75.00 per share, (ii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the December 2015 Warrants and (iii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the February 2016 Warrants.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 4 of 9

1.	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	FBC Holdings S.à r.l.			
2.	CHECK THE AP	IATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠			
3.	SEC USE ONLY			
4. SOURCE OF FUNDS				
00				
5.	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
	2(d) or 2(e) \square			
6.	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	Luxembourg			
NI	UMBER OF	7.	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	SHARES		0	
BEI	NEFICIALLY	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER	
О	WNED BY		1,121,607 ¹	
	EACH	9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
R	EPORTING		0	
	PERSON WITH	10.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			1,121,607 ¹	
11.	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	1,121,607 ¹			
12.	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □			
13.	PERCENT OF CI	LASS R	EPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11	
	11.5% ¹			
14.	TYPE OF REPOR	RTING I	PERSON	
	co			

After giving effect to the transactions reported herein, includes (i) 326,667 Common Shares issuable upon conversion of US\$24,500,000 in principal amount of the New Debentures at a Conversion Price of US\$75.00 per share, (ii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the December 2015 Warrants and (iii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the February 2016 Warrants.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 5 of 9

1. NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Stephen C. Freidheim			
2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
3.	SEC USE ONLY			
4.	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	AF			
5.	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
	2(d) or 2(e) \square			
6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States			E OF ORGANIZATION	
N	UMBER OF	7.	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	SHARES		0	
BEI	NEFICIALLY	8.	SHARED VOTING POWER	
О	WNED BY		1,121,607 ¹	
	EACH	9.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
R	EPORTING		0	
	PERSON WITH	10.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			1,121,607 ¹	
11.	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	1,121,607 ¹			
12.	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □			
13.	PERCENT OF CI	LASS R	EPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11	
	11.5% ¹			
14.	TYPE OF REPOR	RTING I	PERSON	
IN				

After giving effect to the transactions reported herein, includes (i) 326,667 Common Shares issuable upon conversion of US\$24,500,000 in principal amount of the New Debentures at a Conversion Price of US\$75.00 per share, (ii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the December 2015 Warrants and (iii) 20,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the February 2016 Warrants.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 6 of 9

ITEM 1. Security and Issuer

This constitutes Amendment No. 121 ("Amendment No. 121") to the Schedule 13D relating to the shares of Common Stock of Sphere 3D Corporation (the "Issuer" or "Sphere 3D") filed with the SEC on December 11, 2014 as subsequently amended by Amendment No. 1 filed on August 4, 2015 and further amended by Amendment No. 2 filed on January 4, 2016, Amendment No. 3 filed on April 28, 2016, Amendment No. 4 filed on September 27, 2016, Amendment No. 5 filed on December 22, 2016, Amendment No. 6 filed on January 4, 2017, Amendment No. 7 filed on February 2, 2017, Amendment No. 8 filed on February 13, 2017, Amendment No. 9 filed on July 3, 2017, and Amendment No. 10 filed on January 3, 2018 and Amendment No. 11 filed on February 23, 2018 (as so amended, the "Schedule 13D") by Cyrus Capital Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Cyrus Capital"), Cyrus Capital Partners GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Cyrus GP"), FBC Holdings S.à r.l., a Luxembourg private limited liability company ("FBC") and Mr. Stephen C. Freidheim (each of Cyrus Capital, Cyrus GP, FBC and Mr. Freidheim, a "Reporting Person" and collectively the "Reporting Persons"). This Amendment No. 12 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein. Only those items amended are reported herein. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment No. 12 without being defined herein have the respective meanings given to them in the Schedule 13D.

ITEM 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

On March 6, 2018, FBC's entitlement to purchase common shares of the Issuer under that certain Warrant Certificate No. W-2 dated as of March 6, 2015 expired (the "A-2 Warrant Expiration"). FBC received no proceeds from the A-2 Warrant Expiration. On March 20, 2018, FBC's entitlement to purchase common shares of the Issuer under that certain Warrant Certificate No. W-3 dated as of March 20, 2015 expired (the "A-3 Warrant Expiration"). FBC received no proceeds from the A-3 Warrant Expiration. After giving effect to the A-2 Warrant Expiration and A-3 Warrant Expiration, FBC is no longer entitled to be issued any Common Shares from the 2015 Warrants.

On March 30, 2018, the Issuer, as borrower, certain of its subsidiaries, as guarantors and FBC, as lender, entered into that certain Third Amendment to 8% Senior Secured Convertible Debenture (the "Third Amendment to New Debentures"), under which, among other things, (i) the maturity date of the New Debentures was extended from March 31, 2018 to May 31, 2018 and (ii) FBC will receive a fee, payable in cash or Common Shares of the Issuer, at the Issuer's sole discretion, of \$735,000 which such payment shall be made in four equal installments of \$183,750. For further details regarding the Third Amendment to New Debentures, please see the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed on April 2, 2018 which is incorporated herein by reference.

On March 30, 2018, in connection with the Third Amendment to New Debentures, FBC also entered into a Subordination Agreement Side Letter Agreement (the "Side Letter") by and among FBC, Opus Bank and Sphere 3D Corp., its subsidiaries and guarantors named therein pursuant to which, among other things, Opus Bank and FBC agreed that (i) the Standstill Period for FBC to enforce any claim arising under the New Debentures against the parties thereto is now the date that is the earlier of (a) forty-five (45) days after Opus' receipt of such default notice and (b) June 11, 2018 and (ii) the Extension Fee and any interest owed to FBC under the New Debentures or the Third Amendment to New Debentures shall be deemed a Permitted Payment.

On March 29, 2018, FBC was issued 344,959 Common Shares in lieu of US\$483,287.67 of interest due and payable to FBC by the Issuer under the New Debentures. Each of such Common Shares was issued at a price of US\$1.4010 per share.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 7 of 9

ITEM 4. Purpose of Transaction

On March 6, 2018, the A-2 Warrant Expiration occurred. FBC received no proceeds from the A-2 Warrant Expiration. On March 26, 2018, the A-3 Warrant Expiration occurred. FBC received no proceeds from the A-3 Warrant Expiration After giving effect to the A-2 Warrant Expiration and A-3 Warrant Expiration, FBC is no longer entitled to be issued any Common Shares from the 2015 Warrants. On March 29, 2018, FBC was issued 344,959 Common Shares in lieu of US\$483,287.67 of interest due and payable to FBC by the Issuer under the New Debentures. Each of such Common Shares was issued at a price of US\$1.4010 per share.

The Reporting Persons expect to independently evaluate on an ongoing basis Sphere 3D's financial condition and prospects and their interest in, and intentions with respect to, Sphere 3D and their investment in the securities of, Sphere 3D, which review may be based on various factors, including whether various strategic transactions have occurred or may occur, Sphere 3D's business and financial condition, results of operations and prospects, general economic and industry conditions, the securities markets in general and those for Sphere 3D's securities in particular, as well as other developments and other investment opportunities. Each of the Reporting Persons reserves the right to change its intentions and develop plans or proposals at any time, as it deems appropriate. Each of the Reporting Persons may at any time and from time to time, in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or otherwise, acquire additional securities of Sphere 3D including Common Shares, dispose of all or a portion of the securities of Sphere 3D, including the Common Shares, that the Reporting Persons now own or may hereafter acquire, and/or enter into derivative transactions with institutional counterparties with respect to Sphere 3D's securities. Currently, the Reporting Persons are actively engaging in disposing a material portion of the Common Shares they own in the open market and are evaluating whether to dispose of any additional securities in the future. In addition, the Reporting Persons may engage in discussions with management of Sphere 3D, members of the board of directors of Sphere 3D, shareholders of Sphere 3D, industry analysts, existing or potential strategic partners or competitors, investment and finance professionals, sources of credit, other investors and other relevant parties concerning the operations, management, composition of Sphere 3D's board of directors and management, ownership, capital structure, balance sheet management, strategy and future plans of Sphere 3D including the possibility of prop

Except as set forth herein, the Reporting Persons do not have present plans or proposals at this time that relate to or would result in any of the transactions described in subparagraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D. The information set forth in Item 6 of this Schedule 13D is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

(a) and (b) Items 7 through 11 and 13 of each of the cover pages of this Schedule 13D are incorporated herein by reference. Such information is based on 9,051,408 Common Shares outstanding at March 16, 2018 as disclosed in the Issuer's Form 10-K (File No. 001-36532) filed with the SEC on March 21, 2018 plus the 344,959 Common Shares issued to FBC on March 29, 2018 in lieu of interest due and payable to FBC by the Issuer under the New Debentures.

- (c) Other than as (i) previously reported in Amendment No. 11 and (ii) reported herein, there have been no transactions with respect to the securities of Sphere 3D during the sixty days prior to the date of this Schedule 13D by the Reporting Persons, or to their knowledge, by any executive officer or director of the Reporting Persons.
- (d) No other person is known by any Reporting Persons to have the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, securities of Sphere 3D beneficially owned by any Reporting Person.
- (e) Not applicable.

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 8 of 9

ITEM 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer

The Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a "group" pursuant to Section 13(d)(3) of the Act. Neither the filing of this Schedule 13D nor any of its contents shall be deemed to constitute an admission that the Reporting Persons or any of their respective affiliates are the beneficial owners of any Common Stock beneficially owned by any of the Reporting Persons for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Act, the rules promulgated thereunder or for any other purpose.

The information set forth in Item 4 of this Schedule 13D is hereby incorporated by reference.

ITEM 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

Joint Filing Agreement as required by Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (incorporated by reference to Schedule 13D as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 11, 2014).

13D

CUSIP NO. 84841L209 Page 9 of 9

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned hereby certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument this 3rd day of April, 2018

CYRUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: Cyrus Capital Partners GP, L.L.C., its general partner

By: /s/ Stephen C. Freidheim
Name: Stephen C. Freidheim

Title: Manager

CYRUS CAPITAL PARTNERS GP, L.L.C.

By: /s/ Stephen C. Freidheim
Name: Stephen C. Freidheim

Title: Manager

FBC HOLDINGS S.á r.l.

By: Cyrus Capital Partners, L.P., as investment manager of the

shareholders

By: Cyrus Capital Partners GP, L.L.C., its general partner

By: /s/ Stephen C. Freidheim

Name: Stephen C. Freidheim

Title: Manager

STEPHEN C. FREIDHEIM

/s/ Stephen C. Freidheim

Stephen C. Freidheim